Vice President Commissioner: Theodore Permadi Rachmat

Commissioner:   Arini Saraswaty Subianto

Independent Commissioner: Mohammad Effendi

Independent Commissioner: Budi Bowoleksono

Board of Directors

President Director:   Garibaldi Thohir

Vice President Director:  Christian Ariano Rachmat

Director:   Michael William P. Soeryadjaya

7

Director:   Chia Ah Hoo

Director:   M. Syah Indra Aman

Director:   Julius Aslan

iv. Nature of the Affiliation

This Transaction is categorized as an Affiliated-Party Transaction as defined by POJK 42/2020. The

following chart presents the affiliated-party relationship of the Company, ATCI and AEI:

Prior to the transaction

After the transaction

8

Notes:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

AEI:

ATA:

AMT:

ATCI:

PT Adaro Energy Indonesia Tbk

PT Alam Tri Abadi

PT Adaro Mining Technologies

PT Alam Tri Cakra Indonesia

(5) The Company: PT Adaro Minerals Indonesia Tbk

B. EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL CONDITION (PRO FORMA)

The Company’s pro forma balance sheet   (in US$)

Balance Sheet Reviewed Transaction Pro forma

 June 30th, 2023  June 30th, 2023

Assets

Current assets 628,990,711 7,481,107 636,471,818

Non-current assets 708,271,812 38,495 708,310,307

Total Assets 1,337,262,523 7,519,602 1,334,782,125

Liabilities

Short-term liabilities 204,310,985 5,013,797 209,324,782

Long-term liabilities 374,283,061 ‐ 374,283,061

Total liabilities 578,594,046 5,013,797 583,607,843

Total Equity 758,668,477 2,505,805 761,174,282

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,337,262,523 7,519,602 1,344,782,125

C. EXPLANATION, CONSIDERATION AND RATIONALE FOR EXECUTING THE TRANSACTION IN

COMPARISON WITH THE CONDITION IF A SIMILAR TRANSACTION IS EXECUTED WITH A NON-

AFFILIATED PARTY

The Company is of the perspective that there will be no difference if the Transaction is executed with

an unaffiliated party. The Transaction has been prepared to incorporate the same terms and conditions

as those incorporated in transactions made with an unaffiliated party, thus the terms and conditions

of the Transaction have been made on an arm’s length basis.

III. SUMMARY OF THE APPRAISER’S REPORT